

NO. _____

IN THE

SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

DONNIE JOE PHILLIPS, Petitioner,

VS.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ALEXIS HALLER
Counsel of Record
LAW OFFICE OF ALEXIS HALLER
7960B Soquel Drive, #130
Aptos, California 95003
(831) 685-4730
ahaller@ahlawoffice.com

Counsel of Record for Petitioner,
DONNIE JOE PHILLIPS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| QUESTION PRESENTED | i |
| LIST OF PARTIES | ii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iv |
| OPINION BELOW | 1 |
| JURISDICTION | 1 |
| CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED | 2 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 3 |
| A. General Procedural Background..... | 3 |
| B. Background Related to Third-Party Entrapment Defense..... | 4 |
| C. Ninth Circuit Memorandum Opinion..... | 10 |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT | 11 |
| I. Certiorari Should be Granted to Resolve the Recognized and Persistent Circuit Split with Respect to Whether the “Government Inducement” Element of the Entrapment Defense Can Be Based Upon the Actions of an Unwitting Government Agent..... | 12 |
| II. This Case Presents an Excellent Vehicle for the Court to Resolve the Circuit Split | 18 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 23 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|---------------------------|
| <i>Crane v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 683 (1986) | 19 |
| <i>Jacobson v. United States</i> , 503 U.S. 540 (1992) | 11,13,22 |
| <i>Kansas v. Ventris</i> , 556 U.S. 586 (2009) | 22 |
| <i>Mathews v. United States</i> , 485 U.S. 58 (1988) | 11,13,21-22 |
| <i>Sherman v. United States</i> , 356 U.S. 369 (1958) | 13 |
| <i>Sorrells v. United States</i> , 287 U.S. 435 (1932) | 13 |
| <i>United States v. Anderton</i> , 629 F.2d 1044 (5th Cir. 1980) | 12,14-15 |
| <i>United States v. Brandon</i> , 633 F.2d 773 (9th Cir. 1980) | 9 n.2 |
| <i>United States v. Emmert</i> , 829 F.2d 805 (9th Cir. 1987) | 8,14 |
| <i>United States v. Jimenez Recio</i> , 537 U.S. 270 (2003) | 13 |
| <i>United States v. Luisi</i> , 482 F.3d 43 (1st Cir. 2007) | 6,12,14,15,16,17,18,21,22 |
| <i>United States v. Martinez</i> , 979 F.2d 1424 (10th Cir. 1992) | 12,14 |

| | |
|---|---------------------|
| <i>United States v. Mayfield,</i> 771 F.3d 417 (7th Cir. 2014) | 20,22 |
| <i>United States v. Mayweather,</i> 991 F.3d 1163 (11th Cir. 2021) | 21 |
| <i>United States v. Mers,</i> 701 F.2d 1321 (11th Cir. 1983) | 15 n.3 |
| <i>United States v. Poulsen,</i> 655 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2011) | 15 n.3 |
| <i>United States v. Russell,</i> 411 U.S. 423 (1973) | 16 |
| <i>United States v. Squillacote,</i> 221 F.3d 542 (4th Cir. 2000) | 12,14 |
| <i>United States v. Thickstun,</i> 110 F.3d 1394 (9th Cir. 1997) | 8,12,14,16,17 |
| <i>United States v. Valencia,</i> 645 F.2d 1158 (2d Cir. 1980) | 6-7,15 n.3 |
| <i>United States v. Washington,</i> 106 F.3d 983 (D.C. Cir. 1997) | 6,11,12,13,14,16-17 |
| Statutes | |
| 21 U.S.C. § 841(a)(1) | 3 |
| 21 U.S.C. § 846 | 3 |
| Constitutional Provisions | |
| U.S. Const. Amend. 5 | 19 |
| U.S. Const. Amend. 6 | 19 |

Petitioner Donnie Joe Phillips (“Petitioner” or “Phillips”) respectfully petitions for a writ of certiorari to review the judgment of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit in Case No. 18-10268.
